

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE SUBOXONE (BUPRENORPHINE  
HYDROCHLORIDE AND NALOXONE)  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**MDL No. 2445**

**Master File No. 2:13-MD-2445-MSG**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:**

*All Direct Purchaser Class Actions*

**DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED  
SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE TO THE  
CLASS AND PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR A FAIRNESS HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. Procedural Background & Settlement Negotiations ..... 3

    B. The Proposed Settlement ..... 6

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ..... 7

    A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel are Highly Experienced in Pharmaceutical Antitrust Litigation ..... 9

    B. The Settlement Negotiations Occurred at Arm’s Length ..... 9

    C. The Relief Provided to the Class is Adequate ..... 10

    D. The Plan of Allocation Treats All Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other ..... 14

    E. The Settlement Occurred at an Advanced Stage of the Proceedings ..... 15

    F. No Class Members Have Objected to Date ..... 15

IV. The Proposed Form and Manner of Notice Are Appropriate ..... 15

    A. Form of Notice ..... 15

    B. Manner of Notice ..... 16

    C. An Additional Opt-Out Period Is Unnecessary ..... 17

V. RG/2 SHOULD BE APPOINTED CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR ..... 18

VI. FIRST STATE TRUST COMPANY IS AN APPROPRIATE ESCROW AGENT ..... 18

VII. THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE IS FAIR AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 19

VIII. CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Beltran v. SOS Ltd.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9971 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2023) .....	11
<i>Caddick v. Tasty Baking Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70016 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2021) .....	7, 10
<i>Checchia v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26261 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2023) .....	8, 10
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4359 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 1996) .....	17
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197122 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2013) .....	18
<i>In re Generic Pharm. Pricing Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 16-MD-2724 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2023).....	11
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-7488 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2020 & May 27, 2020).....	13, 18
<i>In re Novartis and Par Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-04361 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2023) .....	17
<i>In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-10150 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 28, 2022) .....	17, 18
<i>In re Provigil Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-1797 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2015) .....	11
<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 622 F.Supp.3d 22 (E.D. Pa. 2022) .....	12
<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 967 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 421 F.Supp.3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2019) .....	12

<i>In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-340 (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009).....	11
<i>In re Valeant Pharms. Int'l, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18894 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2021) .....	13
<i>In re Wawa Inc. Data Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142025 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2021) .....	11
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-02431 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2012) .....	18
<i>Klingensmith v. Max &amp; Erma's Rests., Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81029 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2007) .....	9
<i>McRobie v. Credit Prot. Ass'n</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217563 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2020) .....	7, 10, 14
<i>Myers v. Jani-King of Phila., Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79572 (E.D. Pa. May 10, 2019) .....	9
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Public Ltd.</i> , No. 12-cv-3824 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 15, 2014) .....	11
<i>Officers for Just. v. Civil Serv. Com.</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121336 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 28, 2021) .....	8
<i>Taylor v. Populus Grp., Inc.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137518 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2022) .....	9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....	19, 20
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (4th ed. 2005).....	15, 17
